lution adopted on July 11, 1912, hereby approves of the form of contract, specifications, 
plans and estimates of cost for the following work under the jurisdiction of the De-
partment of Education: 

New Public School 56, Borough of The Bronx. 
Item 1. General Construction, estimated cost, one hundred and two thousand 

dollars ($102,000). 
Item 2. Plumbing and Drainage, estimated cost, ten thousand dollars ($10,000). 
The cost to be charged to the corporate stock fund entitled "C. D. E.-110C, School 

Buildings, Construction and Equipment, The Bronx, sub-title 13." If no bids are re-

[...]

forms of contracts, and estimates of cost for the erection and completion of an 
addition to the Storehouse, Blackwells Island, Borough of Manhattan, under the 
jurisdiction of the Department of Public Charities, as follows: 

1. General construction, including electrical work and elevator, at an estimate 
of cost in the sum of fifty thousand one hundred dollars ($50,100). 

2. Plumbing, at an estimate of cost in the sum of two thousand dollars 
($2,000). 

3, Heating, at an estimate of cost in the sum of three thousand dollars 
($3,000), the cost of the work to be charged to the corporate stock fund 
entitled "C: C.

[...]

The following resolution was offered : 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, pursuant to its reso-

lution adopted on July 11, 1912, hereby approves of the form of contract, plans, speci-
fications and an estimate of cost in the sum of nine thousand five hundred dollars 
($9,500), for excavation for an additional County Court House in the County of 
Richmond, to be located on Jay Street, De Kalb Street and Stuyvesant Place, St. 
George, Borough of Richmond, under the jurisdiction of the President of the Bor-
ough of Richmond, the cost to be paid from the corporate stock fund entitled, "C.

[...]

Resolved, That the resolution adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportion-

ment on October 2, 1913, which reads: 
"Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, pursuant to its 

resolution of July 11, 1912, hereby approves the form of contract, plans, specifi-
cations and estimate of cost in the sum of two thousand three hundred dollars 
($2,300) for furnishing,. delivering and installing a surface condenser and air 
pump, together with all piping, etc., in the Clove Pumping Station, Borough of 
Richmond, under the jurisdiction of the Department of Water Supply, Gas and 
Electricity, the cost to be charged to the corporate stock fund entitled, "C. D. 
W.-38G, Water Supply System, Borough of Richmond, Improvement of Pumping 
Stations." 

-be amended by increasing the estimated cost of the work from two thousand three 
hundred dollars ($2,300) to two thousand six hundred and thirty-six dollars ('$2,636). 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
Affirmative-The Mayor, the Deputy and Acting Comptroller, the Acting Presi-

dent of the Board of Aldermen and the Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan, 
Brooklyn, The Bronx, Queens and Richmond-16.